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Criminal Justice Coordinating Council
www.cjcc.dc.gov
Telephone: 202-442-9283

The mission of the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council (CJCC) is to
serve as the forum for identifying issues and their solutions, proposing
actions, and facilitating cooperation that will improve public safety and
the criminal and juvenile justice system of the District of Columbia for
its residents, visitors, victims, and offenders.

Summary of Services
Provide a forum for effective collaboration and problem solving among criminal and juvenile justice
agencies. Identify, develop, and coordinate innovative inter-agency solutions to address District of Columbia
public safety challenges. Research and analyze critical issues identified by the criminal and juvenile justice
system. Facilitate and provide long-term performance monitoring of collaborative solutions to public safety
and criminal justice challenges.

The agency’s FY 2019 proposed budget is presented in the following tables:
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Program Description
The Criminal Justice Coordinating Council (CJCC) operates through the following 4 programs:

Research, Analysis and Evaluation – enhances the knowledge base of the justice community in the District
so that informed decisions and strategic planning occur based on factual information and evaluation of
initiatives to determine their value.

This program contains the following 3 activities:

• Research, Analysis and Evaluation (Local, Federal, and Intra-District) – provides CJCC agencies
with sound approaches to emerging or chronic challenges within the District’s criminal justice system to
plan effectively and measure the effectiveness of key CJCC initiatives and committee progress for the
year to determine success and to recommend initiatives for replication.

Collaboration and Planning Across Justice Agencies – provides a structure for joint work by District,
federal, and judicial criminal justice and juvenile justice stakeholders toward a stronger and more responsive
justice system.

This program contains the following 4 activities:

• Operational Infrastructure (Local and Federal) – provides an operational infrastructure for criminal
justice agencies across the city to identify public safety priorities and to plan and solve problems;

• Topical Work Groups (Federal) – examines emerging and chronic trends and issues that impact
multiple agencies in the District of Columbia’s criminal justice system and provides recommendations
that enable the CJCC to plan appropriate responses; and

• Technical Assistance and Training (Federal) – provides CJCC members with opportunities to
network with other jurisdictions on criminal justice approaches and access to state-of-the-art knowledge
and field-tested approaches to multi-agency criminal justice issues.

Integrated Information Sharing System – connects criminal and juvenile justice agencies through
technology to share public safety information and to mobilize effectively when responding to issues that
extend beyond any one agency.

This program contains the following 2 activities:

• JUSTIS (Local and Federal) – provides authorized criminal justice users an integrated criminal and
juvenile justice information-sharing system for effective tracking and monitoring of criminal activities
across agencies and jurisdictions.
ASMP (Information Management - Federal) – administers and manages the criminal and juvenile 
justice information-sharing system across agencies and jurisdictions.

Program Structure Change
The proposed program structure changes are provided in the Agency Realignment appendix to the proposed 
budget, which is located at www.cfo.dc.gov on the Annual Operating Budget and Capital Plan page.

•
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FY 2018 Approved Budget to FY 2019 Proposed Budget, by Revenue Type
Table FJ0-5 itemizes the changes by revenue type between the FY 2018 approved budget and the
FY 2019 proposed budget. For a more comprehensive explanation of changes, please see the
FY 2019 Proposed Budget Changes section, which follows the table.

Table FJ0-5
(dollars in thousands)

DESCRIPTION DIVISION/PROGRAM BUDGET FTE

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2018 Approved Budget and FTE 1,238 3.3
Removal of One-Time Costs Integrated Information System -370 0.0

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2019 Recurring Budget 868 3.3
COLA: FY 2019 COLA Adjustment Multiple Programs 14 0.0
Agency Request-Increase: To align resources with operational spending goals Multiple Programs 19 0.0
Agency Request-Decrease: To align personal services and Fringe Benefits with
projected costs

Multiple Programs -12 0.0

Mayor's Policy-Enhance: To complete NEAR Act survey on police community
relations

Collab. and Planning Across
Agencies

75 0.0

Mayor's Policy-Enhance: To support contractual services in the JUSTIS program Integrated Information System 54 0.0
LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2019 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 1,018 3.3

Enhance: To support JSAT and JUSTIS system upgrades (one-time) Multiple Programs 485 0.0
Enhance: To support 1.0 FTE for Youth Rehabilitation Act analysis Collab. and Planning Across

Agencies
85 1.0

Enhance: To support the Microsoft Premier service contract Integrated Information System 65 0.0
Enhance: To acquire IT for research and analysis Collab. and Planning Across

Agencies
2 0.0

LOCAL FUNDS: FY 2019 District’s Proposed Budget 1,655 4.3

FEDERAL PAYMENTS: FY 2018 Approved Budget and FTE 2,000 14.9
COLA: FY 2019 COLA Adjustment Multiple Programs 54 0.0
Agency Request-Increase: To align personal services and Fringe Benefits with
projected costs

Multiple Programs 75 0.1

Agency Request-Decrease: To align resources with operational spending goals Multiple Programs -229 0.0
FEDERAL PAYMENTS: FY 2019 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 1,900 15.0

Increase: To meet the District's budget request Multiple Programs 400 0.0
FEDERAL PAYMENTS: FY 2019 District’s Proposed Budget 2,300 15.0

FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS: FY 2018 Approved Budget and FTE 150 0.0
No Change 0 0.0

FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS: FY 2019 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 150 0.0
No Change 0 0.0

FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS: FY 2019 District’s Proposed Budget 150 0.0

PRIVATE GRANT FUNDS: FY 2018 Approved Budget and FTE 14 0.1
Agency Request-Decrease: To align budget with projected grant awards Multiple Programs -14 -0.1

PRIVATE GRANT FUNDS: FY 2019 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 0 0.0

INTRA-DISTRICT FUNDS: FY 2018 Approved Budget and FTE 85 0.7
COLA: FY 2019 COLA Adjustment Research Analysis and

Evaluation
2 0.0

Agency Request-Increase: To align resources with operational spending goals Multiple Programs 12 0.0
Agency Request-Increase: To align personal services and Fringe Benefits with
projected costs

Multiple Programs 6 0.0
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Table FJ0-5
(dollars in thousands)

DESCRIPTION DIVISION/PROGRAM BUDGET FTE
INTRA-DISTRICT FUNDS: FY 2019 Mayor’s Proposed Budget 105 0.8

No Change 0 0.0
INTRA-DISTRICT FUNDS: FY 2019 District’s Proposed Budget 105 0.8

GROSS FOR FJ0 - CRIMINAL JUSTICE COORDINATING COUNCIL 4,210 20.0
(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

FY 2019 Proposed Budget Changes
The Criminal Justice Coordinating Council’s (CJCC) proposed FY 2019 gross budget is $4,210,327, which
represents a 20.7 percent increase over its FY 2018 approved gross budget of $3,487,191. The budget is
comprised of $1,654,930 in Local funds, $2,300,000 in Federal Payments, $150,000 in Federal Grant funds,
and $105,397 in Intra-District funds.

Recurring Budget
The FY 2019 budget for the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council (CJCC) includes a reduction of $370,000
to account for the removal of one-time funding appropriated in FY 2018 to cover JUSTIS software licensing
costs and upgrades in the Integrated Information Sharing System.

Mayor’s Proposed Budget
Cost-of-Living Adjustment: CCJC’s budget proposal includes cost-of-living adjustments (COLA) of
$14,122 in Local, $54,035 in Federal Payment, and $2,397 in Intra-District funds.

Agency Request – Increase: In Local funds, CJCC’s proposed budget includes a net increase of $19,322 in
nonpersonal services primarily due to increases in the Integrated Information System and Automated System
Management (ASMP) programs. The increase in the Integrated Information System program will support
maintenance and repair services for the Justice Information System (JUSTIS), while the increase in the ASMP
program supports the reallocation of an OCTO Fixed Costs Assessment from Federal Payments. In addition,
the proposed budget includes an increase to align personal services and Fringe Benefits budget with projected
costs.

In Federal Payment funds, CJCC's proposed budget increased by $74,875 and 0.11 FTE in the Research
Analysis and Evaluation program to align personal services and Fringe Benefits with projected costs.

In Intra-District funds, the proposed budget includes a net increase of $12,207 in nonpersonal services in
the Collaboration and Planning Across Justice Agencies program to support training and technical assistance
to CJCC partners, and an increase of $5,793 in personal services to support the alignment of resources to meet
projected costs and attain operational goals and priorities.

Agency Request – Decrease: In Local funds, CJCC's proposed budget decreased by $11,797 in personal
services across multiple programs in order to align the budget with projected salary and Fringe Benefits
costs.

In Federal Payment funds, CJCC's proposed budget reflects a decrease of $128,909 in nonpersonal services
due to a reduction in the Integrated Information System program for maintenance and repairs for JUSTIS,
Office Support in the Topical Work Groups program, and the reallocation of Fixed Costs for the OCTO
Assessment to Local funds.
  Lastly, CJCC's proposed Private Grant funds budget decreased by $14,409 and 0.1 FTE in the 
Collaboration and Planning Across Justice Agencies program to reflect the elimination of the Annie E. Casey 
foundation private grant included in the FY 2018 approved budget, which supported CJCC's juvenile justice 
activities.
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Mayor's Policy – Enhance: In Local funds, CJCC's proposed budget includes $75,000 in contractual 
services to support the Collaboration and Planning Across Agencies program, which covers costs related to 
the compilation of a survey on police-community relations; and $54,000 that supports contractual services in 
the JUSTIS program for the Integrated Information System program to meet agency priorities and operational 
goals.

District’s Proposed Budget
Enhance: CJCC’s proposed Local funds budget reflects $485,000 in one-time increases, of which $400,000
supports the Justice Statistical Analysis Tool (JSAT) Phase II Development and $85,000 supports JUSTIS
System-to-System Module Upgrades. A total of $85,000 and 1.0 FTE in the Collaborative and Planning
Across Agencies program covers the costs of a Public Affairs Specialist to conduct research and analysis
program activities associated with the Youth Rehabilitation Act of 2018. A total of $66,500 supports
nonpersonal services costs where $65,000 in the Integrated Information System Sharing program provides
funding for the Microsoft Premier Service contract. Lastly, $1,500 in the Collaborative and Planning Across
Justice Agencies program supports technology products for research and analysis associated with the Youth
Rehabilitation Act of 2018.

Increase: The FY 2019 Federal Payments request for CJCC increased by $400,000 to meet the District’s 
budget request.



Page intentionally left blank



FY 2019 Proposed Budget and Financial Plan - Congressional Submission Criminal Justice Coordinating Council
C-157

Agency Performance Plan*
The Criminal Justice Coordinating Council (CJCC) has the following strategic objectives for FY 2019:
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Performance Plan Endnotes:
*For more information about the structure and components of FY 2019 draft performance plans, please see the FY 2019 Proposed Budget and Financial Plan, Volume 1,
Appendix E.
**We've revisited a project to standardize District wide measures for the Objective “Create and maintain a highly efficient, transparent and responsive District government”.
New measures will be tracked in FY 2018 and FY 2019 and published starting in the FY 2019 Performance Plan.
***Key Performance Indicators that are new may not have historical data and may only have FY 2019 targets.


